

# PROPOSED RESIDENTIAL 3 DEVELOPMENT ON ERF 502, SANDRINGHAM

# ROADS AND CIVIL ENGINEERING SERVICES

# PRELIMINARY DESIGN REPORT

DATE	MARCH 2018
REF.	0927R001 rev 00
CLIENT	WEINPROP INVESTMENTS



ConsulTauri Design (Pty) Ltd Reg No. 2001/006172/07 Directors: MJ Phillips Pr. Eng, RM Smith Pr. Eng Postnet Suite #198, Private Bag X51, Rivonia, 2128 41 Wessels Road, Rivonia, Gauteng, Republic of South Africa







## **DOCUMENT VERIFICATION**

Job title		PROPOSED R SANDRINGHA	Job number				
-				VICES	0927		
Document title		PRELIMINARY	DESIGN REPORT	VICES	File reference		
					0927R001		
Document ref		0927R001	0927R001				
Revision	Date		Revision History				
		Filename	0927R001 rev 00.docx				
		Description	Report issued to Client, A	Architect and Town Pla	nner		
			Prepared by	Checked by	Approved by		
Rev 00	23/03/2018	Name	Rael Smith	Lee Allen	Mark Phillips		
		Signature	July	State	Map		
		Filename					
		Description					
			Prepared by	Checked by	Approved by		
		Name					
		Signature					



# **PROPOSED RESIDENTIAL 3 DEVELOPMENT**

# ERF 502 SANDRINGHAM

# **ROADS AND CIVIL ENGINEERING SERVICES**

# PRELIMINARY DESIGN REPORT

# 1. INTRODUCTION

A Residential 3 development is proposed on Erf 502 Sandringham,

The development is zoned Residential 3 and will be rezoned Business 1 in order to include for a small area to be used for Retail. The development will comprise 57 Apartment units of average area 98 square meters and Retail area of 390 square meters.

The total area of the site is 4760 square meters and the density will be 120 Residential 3 units per hectare.

The project developers, Weinprop Investments, have appointed Consultauri (Pty) Ltd to attend to the design of the roads and civil engineering services for the development.

This report outlines the design parameters, standards and technical approach to be adopted for the access, roads, stormwater management, and sewer and water reticulation.

# 2. DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION STANDARDS

The roads and civil engineering services for the development will be designed in accordance with the Guidelines for the Provision of Engineering Services and Amenities in Residential Township Development (Red Book) as issued by the National Housing Board.

The designs will also adhere to the guidelines and requirements of the Johannesburg Roads Agency and Johannesburg Water Limited.



# 3. LOCALITY AND TOPOGRAPHY

The development is situated on the south eastern corner of Anne Street and George Avenue, Sandringham, Johannesburg. Anne Street continues around the south western and southern boundary of the site.

The topography falls from north to south at an average gradient of approximately 7,5 percent.



# 4. TRAFFIC IMPACT ASSESSMENT AND ACCESS

Access to the development will be off Anne Street at the south eastern corner of the site.

The access will be 6m wide with barrier kerbs to a 6,5m radius bellmouth.

A traffic impact assessment for the development will be submitted by others under separate cover. Stacking distance and any additional lane widening requirements will be implemented in accordance with the recommendations of the approved assessment.



# Pavement Structure:

The pavement classification of the access will be Category UC Class ES 0,3. The actual pavement structure will comply with Category UB Class ES1 as follows:

30mm Asphalt Wearing Course 150mm G2 Graded Crushed Stone Base 150mm C4 Stabilised Subbase Subgrade Layer(s) dependent on in-situ material classification and CBR

# 5. INTERNAL ROADS

The internal roads to the development will provide the standard minimum 12m parking module of a 7m wide access and 5m deep parking bay.

All roads will be kerbed on both sides with SABS Figure 3 pre-cast concrete barrier kerbs.

200mm insitu concrete channels will be provided against the kerb face on the low side of the road crossfall.

Pavement Structure:

The pavement classification of the internal roads will be Category UC Class ES 0,3. and the proposed pavement structure is as follows:

80mm Interlocking Block Paving 125mm C4 Stabilised Subbase Subgrade Layer(s) dependant on insitu material classification and CBR

## 6. **STORMWATER**

The total area of the site is only 4760 square meters and no stormwater attenuation will be required.

Stormwater discharge from the development will be collected in stormwater inlets and piped to a municipal connection manhole at the south eastern corner of the site. The internal system will be designed to accommodate a 1:5 year storm.

As there is no existing municipal stormwater pipe at the connection position in Anne Street, a new stormwater outfall will be constructed. This outfall will be layed from the south eastern corner of the site to the nearest existing stormwater kerb inlet, at the corner of Anne Street and Elizabeth Avenue, over a distance of approximately 100 meters.



The outfall will be 450mm diameter Class 100D and will be positioned in the northern verge of the Anne Street road reserve.

# 7. WATER RETICULATION

# Water Connection:

The water connection to the site will be from the existing 150mm diameter municipal reticulation main which runs along the western edge of the Anne Street road reserve.

A connection off the municipal main of maximum 100mm diameter will be required. The actual size will be determined by the fire protection requirements.

The proposed connection is indicated on attached Drawing No. **0927 200 SER 001** 

# **Internal Reticulation:**

The internal water pipes will remain the property of the development and will not be taken over by Johannesburg Water. The domestic internal water reticulation system will be of Class 10 HDPE pipes of up to 80mm diameter. Minimum cover to watermains will be 800mm.

The reticulation system will be designed to provide for a minimum residual head of 24m under peak domestic flow conditions, and 15m under peak domestic plus fire flow conditions.

Construction of all watermains and connections will be in accordance with Johannesburg Water and SABS 1200 specifications.

## Water Demand:

Based on the anticipated areas and projected demand rates, the average daily demand for the development will be as follows:

Water demand as per Johannesburg Water Guideline Clause 7.1.1 Table 2::

57 Residential 3 Units @ 800 litersper day per unit -Ave.Daily Demand:45,6 kl



Business and Commercial: 390m2 Commercial Units @1650 litres per day per 500m2 A

Ave. Daily Demand 1,3 kl

Total Ave Daily Demand 46,9kl

Based on a peak factor of 4 the maximum peak flow demand will be 2,2 litres per second.

# Impact on Capacity:

The connection to the development will be off an existing 150mm ring main, which connects to a 300mm main in close proximity to the site in George Avenue. The Johannesburg Water data base indicates that the area is served by the Randjieslaagte reservoir and the static head at the connection position is approximately 55m. The peak flow in the 150mm main is indicated as 21,5 litres per second at a velocity of only 1,2m per second and a peak flow residual head of 49m.. The peak demand from the development will therefore have no negative impact on the surrounding municipal water reticulation system



# 8. SEWER RETICULATION

#### **Sewer Connection:**

Application will be made to Johannesburg Water for a new 100mm diameter sewer connection. This connection will be off the existing 150mm sewer in the Anne street road reserve, adjacent to the south west corner of the site.

The existing connection is indicated on attached Drawing No. 0927 200 SER 001

## **Internal Reticulation:**

The internal sewer pipes will remain the property of the development and will not be taken over by Johannesburg Water.

The internal sewer reticulation system will be of 110mm Maincore or similar UPVC sewer pipes with minimum hoop stiffness of 400kPa. Manholes will be of precast concrete ring structures, in accordance with SABS 1200D standards. Manholes will be provided at a maximum of 80 meter intervals.

Minimum cover to sewers will be 1200mm under roadways and 800mm elsewhere.

Construction of all sewers, connections and manholes will be in accordance with Johannesburg Water and SABS 1200 specifications.

## Sewerage Discharge:

Based on the anticipated areas and projected demand rates, the average daily demand for the development will be as follows:

Sewerage discharge as per Johannesburg Water Guideline Clause 8.1.1 Table 10:

57 Residential 3 Units @ 700 liters per day per unit -	Ave.Daily Discharge:	39,9 kl
390m2 Commercial Units @1200 litres per day per 500m2	Ave. Daily Discharge	0,94 kl
	Total Ave Daily Discharge	40,84kl

Based on a peak factor of 2,5 the maximum peak flow demand will be 1,18 litres per second.



# Impact on Capacity:

The site sewer connection will be off an existing 150mm diameter collector sewer main. The peak flow from the development represents less than 2,5% of the estimated flow capacity of this main at the point of the connection, and the impact on the sewerage infrastructure downstream of the development is therefore insignificant.

# 9. ATTACHMENTS:

Dwg 0927 200 SW 001	:Proposed Access and Stormwater Layout
Dwg 0927 200 SER 001	:Proposed Water and Sewer Connections

Prepared By:

R. M. Smith Pr Eng. Director



- 4. ALL ROAD LEVEL INDICATED EQUALS FINISHED ROAD SURFACE LEVELS. 5. COMPACTION TESTS:
- TESTING OF COMPACTION AND MATERIALS SHALL BE UNDERTAKEN AT THE FOLLOWING RATES OF FREQUENCY:

#### FIELD DENSITY TESTING: 1 TEST FOR EVERY 200m<sup>2</sup> FOR EACH LAYER. A MINIMUM OF 3 TESTS SHALL BE TAKEN PER LOT OR DAYS WORK. CALIBRATION OF TESTING EQUIPMENT MUST BE CERTIFIED BY AN INDEPENDENT LABORATORY.

# MOD AASHTO DENSITY: 3 TESTS FOR EVERY 500 CUBIC METERS OF SIMILAR MATERIAL

4. ALL KERB INLETS AND MANHOLES TO BE STANDARD PROJECT DETAILS. 5. CONTRACTOR TO ACQUIRE ALL NECESSARY WAYLEAVES PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION OF EXTERNAL WORKS.





STORMWATER |

ASPHAILT SURF

PAVING SURFA

80mm BLOCK RIDGE LINES

TYPICAL KERB DETAIL

WITH CHANNEL)

TYPICAL KERB DETAIL

(WITHOUT CHANNEL)

KERB DETAIL WITH CHANNEL

Sandringham	SPAR	
ACTON COLOR	A "go St	Link
New Hair He	artis A	al Disease
Moo z Brothers	Hospital	HIVICIINIC
Off The Strip		
SAR AL		1
		1
AN		NS.

	project no. 0927	area 200	disp. SW	dwg. no. 001	rev. A	
Ingham SPAR Hair Tearn S.A IERS Bizwe Tropical Disease Hospital - HIVTClinic	COPYRIGHT OF THIS DRAWING IS HELD BY CONSULTAURI DESIGN (PTY) LTD. NO PART OF THIS DRAWING, WHETHER IN HARD COPY OR ELECTRONIC FORMAT, MAY BE COPIED, RETAINED, TRANSMITTED TO THIRD PARTIES OR USED FOR ANY PURPOSE WITHOUT THE WRITTEN AUTHORITY OF THE COPYRIGHT HOLDER EXPRESSLY PERMITTING SUCH.					
XISTING KERB INLET - MODIFY						
S — · — · — · — · — · — · — · — · — · —	Drawing No.		Re	ference		
	A 2018 03 1 Rev Date Designed Drav R. SMITH S. J	23 ISSUED FO Description vn Chec IONES L. AL	DR INFORMATION on ked Approv LEN M. PHI	N MDP By red Date ILLIPS 2018 03 25	RMS MJP Chk'd App'd Scale 1:200	
NG TYPE RS40 - 40 x 3.0	Contract No. 0927 -	OAKWO	OD TERR	ACES		
IN 50x50x5 L FRAME 25 x 4 DOVETAIL LUG 100mm LONG FIXED TO ANGLE AT 500 c/c 25 MPa CONCRETE	Works PROPOSED RESIDENTIAL 3 DEVELOPMENT Area					
12mm THICK PLASTER Omm 20 MPa NCRETE FOUNDATION H REF. 193 ACED CENTRALLY	(200) ERF 5 Drawing Title EXTEF BOADS	NAL WO	RINGHAN			
	AND D PROJECT No. 0927	ETAILS AREA 200	disp.	DWG. No. 001	rev. A	

509

	STING KERB INLET - MODIFY CHAMBER TO SUIT
ARRIER KERB	
ARRIER KERB	
ORMWATER PIPES	_ · _ · _ · _ · _
MANHOLE	·⊠_ ·
FACE (ROAD A)	
ACE (ROAD B) X PAVING	

MENTIS GRATING TYPE RS40 – 40 x 3.0

BEARER BARS IN 50x50x5 L FRAME

— 12mm THICK PLASTER

\_ 100mm 20 MPa

MESH REF. 193
PLACED CENTRALLY

CONCRETE FOUNDATION

-50x50x5 L



<u>NOTES :</u> NORTH SEWER AND WATER CONNECTIONS TO BE INSTALL JOHANNESBURG WATER ON RECEIPT OF APPLICAT AND PAYMENT OF CONNECTION FEES LEGEND EXISTING MUNICIPAL WATERMAIN \_ EXISTING MUNICIPAL SEWER PROPOSED SEWER CONNECTION PROPOSED WATER CONNECTION 503 510 511 •----ANNE STREET ø150 515

515

STALLED BY LICATION BY DEVELOPER	PROJECT No. <b>0927</b>	area <b>200</b>	disp. SER	DWG. No. <b>001</b>	rev. A	
GV FH	PostNet Suite 1 Private Bag X5	198 1	o <b>nsulTau</b> Consu	I <b>ri Design(P</b> Ilting Engineers <sup>Tel. (0</sup> Fax. (0	11) 234-6787	
	COPYRIGHT	NOTICE		Email: postbo	x@ctauri.com	
•	COPYRIGHT OF THIS DRAWING IS HELD BY CONSULTAURI DESIGN (PTY) LTD. THIS DRAWING, OR ANY PART HEREOF, WHETHER IN HARD COPY OR ELECTRONIC FORMAT, MAY NOT BE COPIED, RETAINED, TRANSMITTED TO THIRD PARTIES OR USED FOR ANY PURPOSE WITHOUT THE WRITTEN AUTHORITY OF THE COPYRIGHT HOLDER EXPRESSLY PERMITTING SUCH.					
	ARCHITE	CT				
	NOTES					
			Ket			
	A 2018 03	15 ISSUED	For informatic	LA DN SAJ	RMS MJP RMS MJP	
	RevDateDesignedDravRMSSA	Description vn Chec J RMS	on ked Approv MJP	ed Date 2018 MARCH	Chk'd App'd Scale 1: 250	
	Client -					
	Works ERF 502 SANDRINGHAM Area (200) - SITE GENERAL Drawing Title PROPOSED SEWER AND WATER CONNECTIONS PLANS SECTIONS AND DETAILS					
	PROJECT No. <b>0927</b>	area <b>200</b>	disp. SER	DWG. No. <b>001</b>	rev. <b>A</b>	